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This project constitutes a new single-story facility
comprised of a 33,763 SF specialty surgical hospital
and adjacent 9,694 SF outpatient clinic. Within the
hospital will be a 10-bed inpatient nursing unit, 22-bed
Pre/Post-surgical unit, and Surgical Suite with four
ORs and two Procedure Rooms. The outpatient clinic
will not be licensed under the hospital as provider-
based care and will have a separate, distinct address.

This facility will not provide emergency care. There will
be site and building signage as required directing
patients to the nearest facility providing emergency
services.

Site features include new parking for staff, visitors, and
patients per 2014 FGI guidelines, ADA requirements,
and East Baton Rouge Parish Zoning ordinance.

Mechanical, plumbing, electrical systems are provided
per applicable codes and as required to support the
functional use of the hospital and clinic areas. Bulk
med gas storage and distribution systems are provided
in accordance with applicable codes and as required
for functional use of the hospital.

Life safety systems are provided throughout the new
facility as required per IBC and NFPA requirements.
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ABBREVIATIONS: SYMBOLS: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
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A. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO BE COMPLEMENTARY. SPECIFIC
ACT Acoustical Ceiling Tile DS Down Spout GC General Contractor N North SIM Similar 14.50 SOUND INFORMATION MAY BE FOUND IN EITHER OR BOTH.
ADAAG Americans with Disablitites Act DW Dishwasher GL Glass NIC Not In Contract SPEC Specification : ATTENUATION B GRACE HEBERT CURTIS ARCHITECTS, LLC
Accossibily Guidiines . —/ EXIST ELEVATION B. CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE SITE DURING BIDDING PRIOR AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL 501 Govermont Siree, STE. 200
, DWe Drawing GND Ground NO Number SQ Square STUD SIZE ————— ASPECTS OF THE WORK. FAILURE TO INSPECT THE SITE OR FULLY ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH THE A B!
ADJ AdJustat{@ E East GWB Gypsum Wall Board NOM Nominal sS Stainless Steel | A6 PARTITION TYPE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF p. 225.338.5569 f. 225.338.5570
AFF Above Finished Floor EA Each GYP Gypsum NTS Not To Scale STD Standard 13.34 PARTITION TYPE __#_38" PERFORMANCE OF ANY OF THE WORK REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS OR THE INTENT OF
ALT Alternate EHD Electric Hand Dryer H.W.H. Hot Water Heater oc On Center STL Steel -— + = @ COLUMN GRID NEW ELEVATION ¥:§TC|\3§J%%%TUDROCUMENTS' BID SUBMITTAL SHALL REFLECT ANY EXTRANEOUS CONDITIONS
ALUM Aluminum EIFS Exterior Insulation Finish System HC Handicapped oD Outside Diameter STRUCT  Structural | H SPECIALTY EQUIPMENT NUMBER '
APPROX  Approximate EJ Expansion Joint HDWD Hardwood OFF Office SsusP Suspended | . C. LAYOUT OF WORK
ARCH  Architect ELEC Electric(al) HDWR  Hardware OH Opposite Hand T Tread 1090 LEVEL LINE
BD Board ELEV Elevation HM Hollow Metal OP Overflow Pipe T8G Tongue & Groove DRAWING NUMBER SECTION 1. EXERCISE PROPER PRECAUTION TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LAYOUT
BLDG Building EMER Emergency HORZ  Horizontal OPG Opening TEL Telephone SHEET NUMBER I(ﬁ/lFM'II'EHDElAV%?&K. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BO Bottom of EQ Equal HP High Point OPP Opposite THK Thick SEMI-RECESSED FIRE '
- / -
BOS Bottom Of Steel EQUP  Equipment HR Hand Ral PLAM  PlasticLaminate 10 Top Of - EXISTING CONTOUR TO REMAIN 4 O - EXTINGUISHER CABINET 2 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERROR RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO -
BOT Bottom EW Each Way HT Height PLAS Plaster TOS Top Of Steel F.EC. AND EXTINGUISHER DRAWING NUMBER “ 21\ DETALL SECTION EXERCISE SUCH PRECAUTION. SUCH ERROR WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
BUR Built Up Roof EWC Electric Water Cooler HW Hand Wash PLYWD  Plywood TYP Typical .~ NEW CONTOUR SHEET NUMBER <A72) SUBSEQUENTLY AS A BASIS FOR EXTRA COMPENSATION.
CAB Cabinet EXP.JT.  Expansion Joint ID Inner (or Inside) Diameter PR Pair UNFIN Unfinished FE-$' WALL MOUNTED FIRE
. -l P . ! . EXTINGUISHER 3. G.C.TOLAYOUT WORK AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LINES, MEASUREMENTS OF
CB Catch Basl'n EXST Existing INSUL Insulation PT Paint UNO Unless Noted Otherwise _ - EXISTING CONTOUR TO CHANGE THE BUILDING AND OTHER WORK EXECUTED UNDER CONTRACT.
cJ Control Joint EXT Exterior INT Interior R Riser UTIL Utility - - — @ WINDOW, STOREFRONT DRAWING NUMBER 5 ELEVATION
CL Centerline FA Fire Alarm JAN Janitor RAD Radius vCT Vinyl Compostion Ttile CURTAIN WALL DESIGNATION SHEET NUMBER | A2 4. SHOULD A CONTRACTOR FIND DISCREPANCIES IN, OR OMISSIONS FROM THE
CLG Ceiling FAP Fire Annunciuator Panel JT Joint RCP Reflected Ceiling Plan VERT  Vertical ' Eﬂgﬁmwgﬂ;o;%ﬁ%'ﬂgﬂ%ﬁSES&"%’EL(?THETBOE,JEEDOUBT ASTO THEIR
CcLOS Closet FD Floor Drain LAM Laminate RD Roof Drain VIF Verify In Field DOOR DESIGNATION ’ ' SEAL
CLR Cear FE Fire Extinguisher LAV Lavatory RE Refer voJ Verify On Job 3 D. EXAMINATION
co Clean Out FEC Fire Extinguisher Cabinet LB(S) Pounds REF Refrigerator VIR Vent Termination Ppipe DRAWING NAME KEY NOTE DRAWING NUMBER INTERIOR ELEVATION
CcoL Column FF Finish Floor LDG Landing REINF Reinforced VWC Vinyl Wall Covering DRAWING NUMBER 4 @} 1. ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED IN THE CONTRACT B
CONC Concrete - i - N SHEET NUMBER N4 DOCUMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
CONT  Continous FH Fire Hydrant - LT Light REQD  Required w West DRAWING NAME A REVISION NUMBER ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH RELATED WORK, OTHERWISE THE
FHC Fire Hose Cabinet MAX Maximun RESIL Resilient w/ With 1 CORRECTION OF SUCH ITEMS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
CPT Carpet FIN Finish MECH Mechanical RM Room wio Without SCALE : 1/4" = 10" DRAWING NUMBER “ 18
CT Ceramic Tile FIXT Fixture MEMB Membrane RO Rough Opening wc Watercloset OFFICE ROOM NAME LA32) _ DETAIL E. CODES AND STANDARDS
CTR Conter FLR Floor MFR manufacturer S South WD Wood DRAWING SCALE " NUMBER SHEET NEMBER R 1. ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE'S
DBL Double FLUOR  Fluorescent MIN Minimum SC Scupper WIN Window L _ WITH ALL ORDINANCES, STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES, LATEST EDITION. ————————
DET Detail FT Foot or Feet MISC Miscellaneous SCHED  Schedule WP Waterproof
DIA Diameter GAL Gallon MO Masonry Opening SECT  Section WT Weight 2. DESIGN LOADS AND CODE RESTRICTIONS FOR ALL DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS SHALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ADDENDA MAY NOT
DIM Dimension GALV Galvanized MTD Mounted SF Square Foot WWE Welded Wire Fabric CONFORM TO THE STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ALL GOVERNING CODES. DIST‘;FB?JCT)EPIE;E?)}?SSQE‘SEgkNCOORNESLTi%TgTCI)gII\IC\//\vLI#LOUT
DN Down GB Grab Bar MTL metal SHT Sheet THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF Grace Hebert
Curtis Architects, LLC. NO PLAN ROOM, ELECTRONIC
DR Door F. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE STANDARD - REEQBNEE'éR:%%EC%EmYETS5/@SEEFSE'RCS.’#E’DRTO
SPECIFICATIONS. WORKMANSHIP AND MAINTAINING STANDARDS OF QUALITY SHALL BE THE POST THESE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT,

Grace Hebert Curtis Architects, LLC.

ALL WORK SHOWN IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A
COMPLETE, FINISHED, FULLY OPERABLE INSTALLATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IT IS THE

M O U N Tl N G H E | G H TS . RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND EACH OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE
. ACQUAINTED WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS AND BUILDING STANDARDS REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER THEY HAVE BEEN SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED IN THE DOCUMENTS OR NOT.
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G. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT THE SELECTION AND APPROVAL OF
30" x 48" clear ALL SUBSTITUTED ITEMS PRIOR TO SUBMISSIONS OF THE BID. IT IS EACH CONTRACTOR'S

" space req'd. RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE AND TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ALL SUBSTITUTIONS USED IN THE
WORK COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SHOULD A SUBSTITUTED PRODUCT FAIL TO
o0 48"t vacuum 10 mop holder GENERAL NOTES PERFgRM FOR A(gw REASON, V(\:/gERE T(I:-iEOORSIGINALLY SPgCIFIED PRgDUCT é/:VOSLéLD HA\C/)E
oor space . with sheif PERFORMED PROPERLY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK NECESSARY T -
FORWARD SIDE — — - aper| | X o 1. DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.
REACH REACH s g 8 min. fowel / s0a Y O THE DIMENSIONS DO NOT NECESSARILY SHOW ALL THE DEVICES INCORPORATE THE ORIGINALLY SPECIFIED PRODUCT AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.
| oy Z 17" 160 19" CLEARANCE dispenserH % [ ds P ser ] THAT ARE LOCATED ON THE WALLS.
— — - o ° ) P _ | @ 5 H. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY PRIOR TO BID, ALL PLANS,
. | - o T 58 . ® _ 2. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT. SPECIFICATIONS, EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND SHALL NOTIFY
s é - @ﬁ = © ) CE)‘?(:; . | . i © 3. SEE THE PLANS FOR ALL ADDITIONAL TOILET ACCESSORIES AND THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN OR BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE
£ S 'S © %3 x| B 5 |z B g% g N T © ACTUAL ROOM DIMENSIONS. FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.
=OI ! = . 8" min. : c e ‘f'_) e _E E:-, = e - 'OE 5 [, ll_ " = ’4 : L bl
< ~ : ] T lg - £ Flx® A=) 15" B15" Sl 3 &8 S foorstoaear 2 4. NOTALL DEVICES ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT. . DO NOT TAKE SCALED MEASUREMENTS FROM THESE DRAWINGS. CONSULT WITH THE
FE water chiller = 6'max. ] & [ &| 7|2 « g N 2% | | ARCHITECT FOR MISSING DIMENSIONS.
6"toe mop sink mop sink
HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS, ACCESSIBLE BI-LEVEL WATER COOLER DRINKING FOUNTAINS A TYPICAL HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE TYPICAL SINK - CODE P YPICAL JANITOR J. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL ANALYZE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND IMMEDIATELY REPORT
TELEPHONES, DISPENSERS, ALARMS, AND ALL CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCES AND WATER COOLERS 17" min. LAVATORY AND MIRROR REQUIRED CLEARANCES CLOSET ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT. NOTE: EQUIPMENT PERMITTED HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES TO BE COVERED o REQUIRED TO CORRECT ANY DEFECTIVE WORK CAUSED BY WORK DONE AS A RESULT OF
IN SHADED AREA. OR INSULATED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. 2:0" @ sidewall INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS WHEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE -
f counter/sink ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN SOUGHT.
48" x 66" clear floor 40"
space req'd (front access) Y 30" clear K. ARCHITECTURAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS SHALL
s 3-0" max. L 8 BE REVIEWED AND COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR. REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES
1 -6,@f lS'de all S WITHIN THE DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT.
or lav.
i 1.6" © 48 x 56" dlear floor -0 36 nurse g i i m | door L. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT WITH A SET OF REPRODUCIBLE AS-BUILT
@ t space req'd (side access) ! call i control alrea | z @ @ 2j§ pull DOCUMENTS AND DVD AT THE PROJECT CLOSE-OUT. I
N © = i
) w F o ® -
— optional cont. o toilet paper S ﬂm 1 . & g S S m— dfﬁlwer M. AS SCOPE AND PERFORMANCE DOCUMENTS, THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INDICATE m
- grab bar R . - holder 30"x 48" clear | § grab bar % g =S . pu THE MINIMUM WORK REQUIRED FOR THE PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION OF BUILDING LLI
- s i toiet paper £ o = “ﬁ 5 ® spacereqd. = = 2 5 E| o ol s g o [ door ASSEMBLIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FABRICATION AND
. . =5 holder =5 - 2 gl 4 o192 % [— seat ol & 4 g P INSTALLATION OF ALL MISCELLANEOUS METAL ITEMS INDICATED, DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED ON ALL F —
e 30" | ©l a3 <N ? > = S1%8 < ® i DRAWINGS. MISCELLANEOUS METAL ITEMS, WITHIN OR REQUIRED TO SUPPORT AN ASSEMBLY, L E— =
F.F. —r= = floor recess WHETHER OR NOT ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE, ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL n-
TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE TOILET - TYPICAL PATIENT HANDICAPPED TYPICAL TOILET ACCESSIBLE URINAL - TYPICAL URINAL ACCESSIBLE SHOWER PAPER TOWEL CABINET BASE UNIT/WALL UNIT CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS WHETHER THEY ARE SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THE LLI
CODE REQ'D CLEARANCE ACCESSIBLE TOILET CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCES MOUNTING DISPENSER ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. SUCH O
ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WALL, CEILING, w
Llantern ct PARTITION, ROOF, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLIES AS WELL AS ALL SIMILAR
AR LN ASSEMBLIES. ANY MISCELLANEOUS METAL ITEMS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL LLI
o DRAWINGS AND NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF L3x3x1/2", >
r i . 6" _ C7x9.8, 3/8" PLATE OR TS4x4x3/8" UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL -
TV — ENGINEER. STEEL BEAMS SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BUT NOT ON THE I —
| s | . N , see plan . eq. eq. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE ASSUMED TO BE A MEDIUM WEIGHT BEAM CONNECTED FROM
| | ~ | raised | COLUMN TO COLUMN WITH A SIZE CONSISTENT WITH THE SCALED HEIGHT OF THE BEAM. O
" an top of top of top of floor level —H——+ y
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CHAPTER 3: BUILDING BLOCKS
303 Changes in Level

303.2 Vertical. Changes in level of 4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

1/4" maxL

Figure 303.2 Vertical
Change in Level

303.3 Beveled. Changes in level between %4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and %z inch (13 mm) high
maximum shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

1/4"

1/4" 112

Figure 303.3 Beveled
Change in Level

304 Turning Space

304.3.1 Circular Space. The turning space shall be a space of 60 inches (1525 mm) diameter
minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

304.3.2 T-Shaped Space. The turning space shall be a T-shaped space within a 60 inch (1525 mm)
square minimum with arms and base 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be
clear of obstructions 12 inches (305 mm) minimum in each direction and the base shall be clear of
obstructions 24 inches (610 mm) minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with 306 only at the end of either the base or one arm.
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Figure 304.3.2
T-Shaped Turning Space

305 Clear Floor or Ground Space

305.7.1 Forward Approach. Alcoves shall be 36 inches (915 mm)wide minimum where the depth
exceeds 24 inches (610 mm).

X>24

Figure 305.7.1

Maneuvering Clearance in an Alcove, Forward Approach
305.7.2 Parallel Approach. Alcoves shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum where the depth

exceeds 15 inches (380 mm).

Figure 305.7.2
Maneuvering Clearance in an Alcove, Parallel Approach
306 Knee and Toe Clearance

306.2 Toe Clearance.

306.2.1 General. Space under an element between the finish floor or ground and 9 inches (230 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall be considered toe clearance and shall comply with 306.2.

306.2.2 Maximum Depth. Toe clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an
element.

306.2.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where toe clearance is required at an element as part of a
clear floor space, the toe clearance shall extend 17 inches (430 mm) minimum under the element.

306.2.4 Additional Clearance. Space extending greater than 6 inches (150 mm) beyond the
available knee clearance at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not be
considered toe clearance.

306.2.5 Width. Toe clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.
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elevation Figure 306.2 plan

Toe Clearance
306.3 Knee Clearance.

306.3.1 General. Space under an element between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall be considered knee clearance and shall comply with 306.3.

306.3.2 Maximum Depth. Knee clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an
element at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

306.3.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of
a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230
mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm)
above the finish floor or ground.

306.3.4 Clearance Reduction. Between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the
finish floor or ground, the knee clearance shall be permitted to reduce at a rate of 1 inch (25 mm) in
depth for each 6 inches (150 mm) in height.

306.3.5 Width. Knee clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.

8 min
205

760

30 min

(b)
elevation Figure 306.3 plan
Knee Clearance

307 Protruding Objects

307.2 Protrusion Limits. Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than
80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum
horizontally into the circulation path.

EXCEPTION: Handrails shall be permitted to protrude 4% inches (115 mm) maximum.

308 Reach Ranges
308.2 Forward Reach.
308.2.1 Unobstructed. Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48

inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above
the finish floor or ground.

15 min
380
48 max
1220

Figure 308.2.1
Unobstructed Forward Reach

308.2.2 Obstructed High Reach. Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor
space shall extend beneath the element for a distance not less than the required reach depth over
the obstruction. The high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach
depth is 20 inches (510 mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the
high forward reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the reach depth shall be 25 inches
(635 mm) maximum.

20 max >20-25 max
510 510-635
9" 3°
Figure 308.2.2

Obstructed High Forward Reach
308.3 Side Reach.

308.3.1 Unobstructed. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an

element and the side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
and the low side reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or

ground.

48 max
1220

Figure 308.3.1
Unobstructed Side Reach

308.3.2 Obstructed High Reach. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to
an element and the high side reach is over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall be 34
inches (865 mm) maximum and the depth of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.
The high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 10 inches (255
mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 10 inches (255 mm), the high side reach shall be
46 inches (1170 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.
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Figure 308.3.2
Obstructed High Side Reach

309 Operable Parts
309.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided.
309.3 Height. Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the reach ranges specified in 308.

309.4 Operation. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N)
maximum.

CHAPTER 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

402.2 Components. Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following components:
walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding the
flared sides, elevators, and platform lifts. All components of an accessible route shall comply with the
applicable requirements of Chapter 4.

Advisory 402.2 Components. Walking surfaces must have running slopes not steeper

than 1:20, see 403.3. Other components of accessible routes, such as ramps (405) and

curb ramps (406), are permitted to be more steeply sloped.

403 Walking Surfaces
403.1 General. Walking surfaces that are a part of an accessible route shall comply with 403.
403.2 Floor or Ground Surface. Floor or ground surfaces shall comply with 302.

403.3 Slope. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of
walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.

403.4 Changes in Level. Changes in level shall comply with 303.

403.5 Clearances. Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with 403.5.
EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, clearances on common use circulation paths shall be
permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to the
function of the work being performed.

403.5.1 Clear Width. Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum

for a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are

separated by segments that are 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm)

wide minimum.

24 max 24 max
610 610

36 min
915

Figure 403.5.1
Clear Width of an Accessible Route

403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn. Where the accessible route makes a 180 degree turn around an
element which is less than 48 inches (1220 mm) wide, clear width shall be 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum approaching the turn, 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum at the turn and 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum leaving the turn.
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48 min
60 min

X<48 X <48
1220 1220
(a) 180 d o
180 t . egree turn
egree turn Figure 403.5.2 (Exception)
Clear Width at Turn

403.5.3 Passing Spaces. An accessible route with a clear width less than 60 inches (1525 mm)
shall provide passing spaces at intervals of 200 feet (61 m) maximum. Passing spaces shall be
either: a space 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum; or, an intersection
of two walking surfaces providing a T-shaped space complying with 304.3.2 where the base and
arms of the T-shaped space extend 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum beyond the intersection.

404 Doors, Doorways, and Gates

404.2.3 Clear Width. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum.
Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door
and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall
provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the
required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor or ground.
Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm) and 80 inches (2030 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

32 min 32 min 32 min
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hinged door sliding door folding door
Figure 404.2.3
Clear Width of Doorways

404.2.4.3 Recessed Doors and Gates. Maneuvering clearances for forward approach shall be
provided when any obstruction within 18 inches (455 mm) of the latch side of a doorway projects
more than 8 inches (205 mm) beyond the face of the door, measured perpendicular to the face of
the door or gate.
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Figure 404.2.4.3
Maneuvering Clearances at Recessed Doors and Gates

404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors
and gates shall comply with 309.4. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm)
minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors
are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides.

404.2.8.1 Door Closers and Gate Closers. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12
degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

404.2.8.2 Spring Hinges. Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open
position of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds
minimum.

404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable
by the appropriate administrative authority. The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate
other than fire doors shall be as follows:

1. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position.

404.2.10 Door and Gate Surfaces. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of
the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending
the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be
within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall
be capped.

404.2.11 Vision Lights. Doors, gates, and side lights adjacent to doors or gates, containing one or
more glazing panels that permit viewing through the panels shall have the bottom of at least one
glazed panel located 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

404.3 Automatic and Power-Assisted Doors and Gates. Automatic doors and automatic gates shall

comply with 404.3. Full-powered automatic doors shall comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.10 (incorporated by

reference, see “Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1). Low-energy and power-assisted doors shall
comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see “Referenced
Standards” in Chapter 1).

404.3.2 Maneuvering Clearance. Clearances at power-assisted doors and gates shall comply with
404.2.4. Clearances at automatic doors and gates without standby power and serving an accessible
means of egress shall comply with 404.2.4.

404.3.7 Revolving Doors, Revolving Gates, and Turnstiles. Revolving doors, revolving gates,
and turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route.

405 Ramps
405.2 Slope. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.
405.3 Cross Slope. Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

405.5 Clear Width. The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are provided, the clear width
between handrails shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

405.6 Rise. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.

405.7 Landings. Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. Landings
shall comply with 405.7.
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Figure 405.7
Ramp Landings

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS
501 General

501.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 5 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where referenced
by a requirement in this document.

502 Parking Spaces

502.1 General. Car and van parking spaces shall comply with 502. Where parking spaces are marked
with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of
the markings.

EXCEPTION: Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or
access aisle, measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the

parking space or access aisle.

502.2 Vehicle Spaces. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van
parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and
shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
where the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.
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(a) Figure 502.2 (b)
car  vyehicle Parking Spaces van

502.3 Access Aisle. Access aisles serving parking spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access aisles shall
adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be permitted to share a common access aisle.

502.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm)
wide minimum.

502.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve.
502.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

502.3.4 Location. Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be
permitted to be placed on either side of the parking space except for angled van parking spaces
which shall have access aisles located on the passenger side of the parking spaces.

502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with
302. Access aisles shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are
not permitted.

502.5 Vertical Clearance. Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving
them shall provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum.

502.6 Identification. Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of
Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the
designation “van accessible.” Signs shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or
ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

502.7 Relationship to Accessible Routes. Parking spaces and access aisles shall be designed so
that cars and vans, when parked, cannot obstruct the required clear width of adjacent accessible routes.

503 Passenger Loading Zones

503.2 Vehicle Pull-Up Space. Passenger loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-up space 96
inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and 20 feet (6100 mm) long minimum.

503.3 Access Aisle. Passenger loading zones shall provide access aisles complying with 503 adjacent
to the vehicle pull-up space. Access aisles shall adjoin an accessible route and shall not overlap the
vehicular way.

503.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving vehicle pull-up spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide
minimum.

503.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the vehicle pull-up spaces they serve.
503.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES

602 Drinking Fountains

602.2 Clear Floor Space. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned
for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be
provided.

EXCEPTION: A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's use
where the spout is 30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is 3%z inches

(90 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.

602.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309.

602.4 Spout Height. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or
ground.

602.5 Spout Location. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical
support and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.

5 max 15 min
125 380
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Figure 602.5
Drinking Fountain Spout Location

602.6 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and shall
be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall
be measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where spouts are located less than 3
inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum.
Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75 mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of
the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum.

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing
persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish
floor or ground.

603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms
603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2.
603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall be
permitted to overlap.

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of
the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not
located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified
in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor.

604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments

604.2 Location. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.
The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible
toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand
approach.

¢ ¢
16-18 / 17-19
405-455 430-485
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wheelchair ambulatory
accessible accessible water
water closets closets

Figure 604.2
Water Closet Location

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured
perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from
the rear wall.

56 min

1525

Figure 604.3.1
Size of Clearance at Water Closet

604.3.2 Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the
water closet, associated grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves,
accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances required at other fixtures, and the turning space.
No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located within the required water closet clearance.

604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung
to return to a lifted position.

604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609. Grab bars shall be provided on the
side wall closest to the water closet and on the rear wall.

604.5.1 Side Wall. The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12
inches (305 mm) maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the

rear wall. .
. 24 min 36min ., 12 min
) 54 min 610 915 305
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Figure 604.5.1 Figure 604.5.2
Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closet Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closet

604.5.2 Rear Wall. The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend
from the centerline of the water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610
mm) minimum on the other side.

604.6 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
controls shall comply with 309. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet
except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying with 604.8.2.

604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm)
minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the
dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a
type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
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Figure 604.7

Dispenser Outlet Location

604.8 Toilet Compartments. Wheelchair accessible toilet compartments shall meet the requirements of
604.8.1 and 604.8.3. Compartments containing more than one plumbing fixture shall comply with 603.
Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.2 and 604.8.3.

604.8.1 Wheelchair Accessible Compartments. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall
comply with 604.8.1.
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604.8.1.1 Size. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide
minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for
wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets
measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair accessible compartments for children’s use
shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 59
inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted water closets measured
perpendicular to the rear wall.

60" min 60" min
(a) (b)
adult wall hung adult floor mounted water closet
water closet and childrens water closet

Figure 604.8.1.1
Size of Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment

604.8.1.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404
except that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the
door side of the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.
Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water
closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the side
wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.
The door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides
of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required
compartment area.

42" min

Figure 604.8.1.2
Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Doors

604.8.1.3 Approach. Compartments shall be arranged for left-hand or right-hand approach to
the water closet.

604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance. The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide a toe
clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep
minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support
members. Compartments for children’s use shall provide a toe clearance of 12 inches (305 mm)
minimum above the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater
than 62 inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep
with a floor-mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a
compartment greater than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance at the front partition is
not required in a compartment for children’s use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm)
deep.

e partition e partition

6 min 6 min

150 150
9 min 12 min 6 min

J
150
(a) (b) ()
elevation elevation plan
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Figure 604.8.1.4
Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Toe Clearance

604.8.1.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with
604.5.1 shall be provided and shall be located on the wall closest to the water closet. In addition,
a rear-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.2 shall be provided.

604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall
comply with 604.8.2.

604.8.2.1 Size. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall have a depth of 60 inches (1525
mm) minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) minimum and 37 inches (940 mm) maximum.

604.8.2.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404,
except that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the
door side of the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. The
door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the
door near the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required
compartment area.

604.8.2.3 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with
604.5.1 shall be provided on both sides of the compartment.

3

60" min

Figure 604.8.2
Ambulatory Accessible Toilet Compartment

604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges
specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.

605 Urinals

605.2 Height and Depth. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches
(430 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 inches (345 mm) deep
minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

13% min 13% min
345 345
& 17 max
430 | i
(a) (b)
wall hung type stall type
Figure 605.2
Height and Depth of Urinals

605.3 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for forward
approach shall be provided.

605.4 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
controls shall comply with 309.

606 Lavatories and Sinks

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach,
and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

606.3 Height. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter
surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

606.4 Faucets. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Hand-operated metering faucets shall
remain open for 10 seconds minimum.

606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive
surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

609 Grab Bars
609.1 General. Grab bars in toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall comply with 609.
609.2 Cross Section. Grab bars shall have a cross section complying with 609.2.1 or 609.2.2.

609.2.1 Circular Cross Section. Grab bars with circular cross sections shall have an outside
diameter of 1% inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

609.2.2 Non-Circular Cross Section. Grab bars with non-circular cross sections shall have a
cross-section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100
mm) minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum.

) [4_-4.8" perimet_e_r |

: "

(a) (b)

Figure 609.2.2
Grab Bar Non-Circular Cross Section

609.3 Spacing. The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1% inches (38 mm). The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1%z inches (38 mm)
minimum. The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm)
minimum.

12 min

305

1% min
38

T

(a) (b)
projecting  recessed
objects objects

Figure 609.3 Spacing of Grab Bars

609.4 Position of Grab Bars. Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm)
minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface, except that at water closets for children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed
in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish
floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a
bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1.

609.5 Surface Hazards. Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be free of
sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

609.6 Fittings. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

609.7 Installation. Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping surface at the
specified locations and that does not obstruct the required clear floor space.

609.8 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical
or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar, fastener, mounting
device, or supporting structure.

CHAPTER 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES
702 Fire Alarm Systems

702.1 General. Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms
complying with NFPA 72 (1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see “Referenced Standards”
in Chapter 1), except that the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances
complying with section 4-3.2.1 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB
at the minimum hearing distance from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required
to provide communication features shall comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) or
sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72 (2002 edition).

703 Signs
703.1 General. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required,
either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one

with tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 Raised Characters. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in braille
complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4.

703.2.1 Depth. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.
703.2.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 Style. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.2.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the
uppercase letter “O” is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the
uppercase letter “I”.

703.2.5 Character Height. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character
shall be 5/8 inch (16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the
uppercase letter “I".
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Figure 703.2.5
Height of Raised Characters
703.2.6 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter “I”
maximum of the height of the character.

shall be 15 percent

703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points
of adjacent raised characters within a message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have
rectangular cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm)
minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other
cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum
and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8
inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the
cross sections. Characters shall be separated from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch
(9.5 mm) minimum.

703.2.8 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within
a message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.

703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and
shall comply with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used
before the first word of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet,
initials, and acronyms.

distance between corresponding dots distance between dots
in adjacent cells “ /" inthe same cell
¢ single braille
2 = cell
distance between dots .__“*‘—‘ - e { ]
in the same cell ~ @ i ] | |
blank cell space
~ o LS R
A LH__,J’ between words
distance between corresponding dots —_—— --"/_ N\ _raised dot
from one cell directly below LA f ]’ .\./
e® | | @ "—‘2—__ base diameter
+e0 loo) oO~ ;
- /™ no raised dot
Figure 703.3.1

Braille Measurement

703.3.2 Position. Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined,
braille shall be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum
from any other tactile characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative
elements.
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Figure 703.3.2
Position of Braille

703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.

703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48
inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.
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Figure 703.4.1

Height of Tactile Characters Above Finish Floor or Ground

703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the
door at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign
shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active
leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the
latch side of a single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest
adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18
inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is
provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open

position.

° 18 min
/45 455

Q centered on
tactile characters

18 min
455
Figure 703.4.2
Location of Tactile Signs at Doors

703.5 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply with 703.5.

703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish.
Characters shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or
dark characters on a light background.

703.5.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both.

703.5.3 Style. Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique,
script, highly decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.5.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the
uppercase letter “O” is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the
uppercase letter “I".

703.5.5 Character Height. Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing
distance shall be measured as the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction
preventing further approach towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase
letter “I”.

703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm)
minimum above the finish floor or ground.

703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter “I”
and 30 percent maximum of the height of the character.

shall be 10 percent minimum

703.5.8 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points
of adjacent characters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10
percent minimum and 35 percent maximum of character height.

703.5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height.

703.6 Pictograms. Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.
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pictogram

o, field
Figure 703.6.1

Pictogram Field
703.6.1 Pictogram Field. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum.
Characters and braille shall not be located in the pictogram field.

703.6.2 Finish and Contrast. Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms
shall contrast with their field with either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light
field.

703.6.3 Text Descriptors. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the
pictogram field. Text descriptors shall comply with 703.2, 703.3 and 703.4.

703.7 Symbols of Accessibility. Symbols of accessibility shall comply with 703.7.
703.7.1 Finish and Contrast. Symbols of accessibility and their background shall have a non-glare
finish. Symbols of accessibility shall contrast with their background with either a light symbol on a

dark background or a dark symbol on a light background.

705 Detectable Warnings

705.1 General. Detectable warnings shall consist of a surface of truncated domes and shall comply with

705.

705.1.1 Dome Size. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a base diameter
of 0.9 inch (23 mm) minimum and 1.4 inches (36 mm) maximum, a top diameter of 50 percent of the
base diameter minimum to 65 percent of the base diameter maximum, and a height of 0.2 inch (5.1
mm).

705.1.2 Dome Spacing. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a center-to-center

spacing of 1.6 inches (41 mm) minimum and 2.4 inches (61 mm) maximum, and a base-to-base
spacing of 0.65 inch (17 mm) minimum, measured between the most adjacent domes on a
square grid.

705.1.3 Contrast. Detectable warning surfaces shall contrast visually with adjacent walking
surfaces either light-on-dark, or dark-on-light.

top of diameter of
50%-65% of the base diameter .
base diameter of 0.65" min

0914 0.2"

(a)
elevation (b)
(enlarged)

Figure 705.1
Size and Spacing of Truncated Domes

705.2 Platform Edges. Detectable warning surfaces at platform boarding edges shall be 24 inches (610

mm) wide and shall extend the full length of the public use areas of the platform.
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TYPE "D3s" TYPE "D8s" TYPE "E3s" TYPE "E8s" TYPE "F3s" TYPE "F8s"
3 5/8" MTL STUDS 8" MTL STUDS 3 5/8" MTL STUDS 8" MTL STUDS 3 5/8" MTL STUDS 8" MTL STUDS
TYPE "D6s" TYPE "E6s" TYPE "F6s"
6" MTL STUDS 6" MTL STUDS 6" MTL STUDS
CONT BACKER ROD &
L L FIRE JOINT SEALANT | L
TO MATCH WALLFIRE < -
f\_/_\_/ﬁ [\ /_\% RATING ?\_/w—\_ = %
: ‘%,\ = = CONT BACKER ROD &
: CONT SEALANT @ DECK /Z : ; >
= ——— CONT METAL SLOTTED -
——— U-BLOCK BOND BEAM AT =) DEFLECTION TRACK, o3
HIGHEST ELEVATION QUj ’ ATTACHED TO BTM OF | U U
POSSIBLE MAINTAIN ) DECKING «l )
CONTINUITY, REINFORCE () <
WITH #5 REBAR
~ = = (
—— CMU BLOCK )
=2 I | J &S —
ol | ol
r U \ T r U ;Ul \
=il | ~1l
e | I . s ‘
T I [
y | | C
| | |
| | |
| I 1
| | |
\ \ I
al | I 1
| | |
\_ ‘ ‘ (v > d ‘
S - i
-l I 1
| I —
ol - M
oIl - N
U \ | f@i U \
ol |- )
TL jL _ o TL i jL o Jf IS i ?L _
SMOKE PARTITION
I 111 1 wRFRE@ | I I OB (O
U.L#- U493
TYPE "K" TYPE "L1" TYPE "L6" TYPE "M1" TYPE "M6"
8" CMU BLOCK 15/8" MTL STUDS 6" MTL STUDS 15/8" MTL STUDS 6" MTL STUDS
TYPE "L2" TYPE "L8" TYPE "M2" TYPE "M8"
2 1/2" MTL STUDS 8" MTL STUDS 2 1/2" MTL STUDS 8"MTL STUDS
TYPE "L3" TYPE "M3"
35/8" MTL STUDS 35/8" MTL STUDS
W/ SOUND ATTENUATION W/ SOUND ATTENUATION
TYPE "L3s" TYPE "L8s"
TYPE "M3s" TYPE "M8s"
3 5/8" MTL STUDS 8" MTL STUDS
TYPE "L6s" 3 5/8" MTL STUDS 8" MTL STUDS
s
TYPE "M6s"
6" MTL STUDS
6" MTL STUDS
< CONT SEALANT @ DECK
\Ui ——— CONT METAL SLOTTED
te DEFLECTION TRACK,
ATTACHED TO BTM OF
DECKING
@~
3l
e ROOM SIDE
A~

GENERAL PARTITION TYPE NOTES

1. NOT ALL PARTITION TYPES SHOWN ON THIS SHEET MAY BE USED IN PROJECT. REFER TO
PLANS FOR ACTUAL PARTITION TYPES USED.

2. ALL PARTITION TYPES TO BE UNLESS NOTED OTHER WISE
3. PARTITION TYPE 'I' NOT USED
4. REFER TO PLANS AND WALL PARTITION LEGEND FOR RATED PARTITIONS.

5. ALL RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FIRST, IN ORDER OF PRIORITY (SEE WALL /
PARTITION PRIORITY LEGEND BELOW). SECONDARY PARTITIONS TO ABUT BUT NOT
PENETRATE RATED WALLS AS SHOWN IN WALL ABUTMENT DETAIL ON TYPICAL PARTITION
DETAILS SHEET.

6. WHERE PARTITION TYPE INDICATES GYP. BD. TO BTM. OF DECK, STOP GYP. BD. 1/2" BELOW
LINE OF STRUCTURE AND SEAL.

7. IF AFIRE RATED PARTITION OCCURS UNDER A STRUCTURAL MEMBER (OR OTHER
OBSTRUCTION), IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTINUE THE FIRE RATING OF
THE PARTITION TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF DECK AND TO INCLUDE PRICING FOR THIS
CONTINUATION INTO THE BID.

8. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS (DUCTS, CONDUITS, STRUCTURE, ETC.) THROUGH ACOUSTIC AND
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE U.L. DESIGN TYPE, THE STC RATING,
APPLICABLE FIRE CODES, AND APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.

9. BASE PROFILES DEPICTED IN WALL TYPES ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO
FINISH SCHEDULES AND ENLARGED BASE DETAILS FOR MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION AND
PLACEMENT.

10. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR STUD SPACING.

11. ALL INTERIOR METAL STUD FRAMING TO MEET MANUFACTURER'S LIMITING HEIGHT
REQUIREMENTS ADJUST STUD GAUGE, SPACING, AND BRACE AS REQUIRED TO MEET
MANUFACTURER'S LIMITING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS FOR L/240 MID SPAN DEFLECTION AT 10
PSF.

12. ACOUSTICAL NOTES:
A. WHERE INDICATED IN PARTITION TAG, PARTITION TO BE INSTALLED W/ S.A.B (SOUND
ATTENUATION BLANKETS) AS INDICATED IN PARTITION TYPE. ADD SOUND SEALANT AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STC RATINGS.

B. PROVIDE 2 STUDS BETWEEN PENETRATIONS (OUTLETS) ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF
ACOUSTICALLY IMPROVED WALLS. SEAL PERIMETER OF EACH OUTLET WITH ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT AND SEAL BACK OF OUTLET BOX WITH OUTLET BOX PADS.

WALL PARTITION / PRIORITY LEGEND

PRIORITY ORDER OF CONSTRUCTION

**REFER TO WALL ABUTMENT DETAIL AND PARTITIONS @ EXTERIOR WALLS
DETAILS ON TYPICAL PARTITION DETAILS SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION
TWO HOUR FIRE RATED BARRIER HIGHEST
ONE HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER
ONE HOUR FIRE RATED BARRIER
SMOKE PARTITION VAV V9.9
NON RATED PARTITION LOWEST

TYPICAL GYP BD PARTITION NOTES

SECTION Lo \i
ToP f\J \!“/ Lx
pel DECK
; 8 ; ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT

SOUND ATTENUATED
WALLS; FIRE RATED
SEALANT AT RATED WALLS

5/8" MOISTURE

- RESISTANT GYPSUM
-l WALL BOARD
SECTION L JF
CEILING ‘ — I
-l CEILING RE:
-l REFLECTED
il CEILING PLAN
STUD SIZE
T
PARTITION i
TYPE [
MIN. 20 G.A.
METAL STUDS

SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS

LEAD LINING WHERE INDICATED ON WALL TAG

SOUND
ATTENUATION
(WHERE INDICATED)

RUNNER

N/ SEE INTERIOR
A / ELEVATIONS FOR
= ADDITIONAL FINISH
A MATERIALS
SECTION o
BOTTOM @ — CONT. METAL STUD

BASE, RE: FINISH SCHEDULE
BOTH SIDES

CONT SEALANT AT SLAB
(RATED SEALANT @ RATED
PARTITIONS)
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EXTEND RATED AND/OR
SMOKE WALL INTO
OVERHANG ABOVE
AND/OR INTO SILL BELOW
AND SEAL ALL
PENETRATIONS PER
PENETRATION DETAILS

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY - VARIES,
REF PLAN AND WALL SECTIONS FOR
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS
SPECIFIED

STEEL STUDS - REF STRL

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY -
VARIES, REF PLAN AND WALL
SECTIONS FOR ACTUAL
CONSTRUCTION

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS
SPECIFIED

STEEL STUDS - REF STRL

X

IN ALL RATED PARTITIONS AND SMOKE PARTITIONS, THE SURFACE AREA OF INDIVIDUAL
METALLIC OUTLET OR SWITCH BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES. THE
AGGREGATE SURFACE AREA OF THE BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES PER
100 SQUARE FEET. BOXES WHICH EXCEED THESE STANDARDS SHALL BE RECESSED AS
SHOWN IN "RECESSED METAL WALL CABINET" DETAIL. BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES
OF RATED AND / OR SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF

24 INCHES MINIMUM.

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT BACK AND SIDES
OF BOX AS NECESSARY FOR SOUND

RATING

2'-0" MIN SPACING

PLASTIC UP TO 2"
PIPE OR CONDUIT

TYPICAL SEAL

¢ (

2 S
UNSLEEVED PENETRATIONS
FOR PIPES AND CONDUITS NOT

SUBJECT TO MOVEMENT OR
CONDENSATION

Il

]

FIRE AND/OR SMOKE WALL PENETRATIONS
PLASTER, DRYWALL, CONCRETE, OR
MASONRY TYPICAL SEALS AS FOLLOWS:
LESS THAN 1/2" - ACOUSTIC CAULK OR
DRYWALL JOINT COMPOUND (NOT TAPE)
MORE THAN 1/2" - BLOW-OUT PATCH

OR PROPRIETARY SYSTEM

SAFING FOR PIPING NOT SUBJECT TO
CONDENSATION OR FOAMGLASS IN SLEEVE OR
FIBERGLASS WITH PROPRIETARY SYSTEM FOR
PIPING SUBJECT TO CONDENSATION

3" CENTERLIN
MIN E OF STUD

= |Z

D=

= |=Z

D=

:

o

L

>

@)

= |Z

D=

= |Z

NN=

| ——— GYPBD PATCH - BUTTER ENTIRE
BACK SIDE OF SURFACE. DO NOT
REMOVE JOINT COMPOUND
DISPLACED AT EDGES

p— RUNNER CHANNELS, TYP

CUT OPENING TO WITHIN 1/4" OF
[ PENETRATION AND SEAL WITH
JOINT COMPOUND

TYPE "S" SCREWS FASTENED TO
STUD - MIN 2 SCREWS PER
SECTION

OPENINGS OVER 3"

/7 JOINT COMPOUND

3 CENTERLIN
- E OF STUD

GYP BD PATCH - BUTTER ENTIRE
/ BACK SIDE OF SURFACE. DO NOT

3||

3“
MIN | MIN

A REMOVE JOINT COMPOUND
DISPLACED AT EDGES

CUT OPENING TO WITHIN 1/4" OF
- PENETRATION AND SEAL WITH
| JOINT COMPOUND

UNDER
v/

3||

MIN | MIN

3||

| TYPE "S" SCREWS FASTENED TO

SECTION

T‘)/ STUD - MIN 2 SCREWS PER
|
|

OPENINGS UNDER 3"

NOTES:

1.

ok ow

IF ANY PIPES ARE TO BE INSULATED, DO NOT RUN INSULATION THROUGH A RATED AND/OR

SMOKE WALL. AFTER PACKING GAP AROUND PIPE THROUGH THE WALL WITH SAFING
INSULATION AND DRYWALL MUD, FLARE INSULATION ONTO FACE OF WALL AROUND PIPE ON
BOTH SIDES OF WALL, AND SEAL TO FACE OF WALL WITH INSULATION MASTIC.

ONLY ONE (1) LAYER ON EACH SIDE OF WALL REQUIRED FOR 1 OR 2 HOUR WALLS.

BLOW-OUT PATCH IS NOT ACCEPTABLE ON WALLS RATED AT 3 OR 4 HOURS.

LEAVE ALL SCREWS EXPOSED.

BUTTER ENTIRE BACK SIDE OF PATCH WITH JOINT COMPOUND

PATCHES SHALL BE TYPE "X" GYP IN THE SAME THICKNESS USED FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION

PATCH @ PENETRATIONS IN

21/2" MIN MTL STUDS @
16" OC BEHIND CABINET

TAPE, FINISH AND SEAL

ALL JT PENET

RATIONS IN

GYP BD BEHIND CABINET

PARTITION TO 3" MIN ABOVE
CLG OR PARTITION TO DECK
(NON-RATED)

n
E L [da)
g = —t+
< % o
CONT CAULK J
FURR WALL
ABOVE AND
BELOW CABINET
"A" RATED WALL "B" NON-RATED WALL
NOTE:

5 SIDED ENCLOSURE BEHIND CABINET IS NOT NECESSARY IF RATED WALL IS CONTINUOUS AND
ALL PENETRATIONS ARE SEALED FLOOR TO DECK BEHIND CABINET.

THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO ALL CABINETS AND BOXES OVER 16 SQ INCHES IN SIZE (IE, FIRE HOSE
CABS, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, ETC.)

FEC DETAIL

1|| - 1!_0"

LOWER PRIORITY WALL
- \\\
% \ /
HIGHER PRIORITY WALLS N
TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY |
/ PAST A LOWER PRIORITY g
WALL

L | OWERPRIORTYWALL ———

WALL ABUTMENT DETAILS

11/2"=1-0"

30-0"OC MAX , 30-0"0OC MAX

112"

7

\ GYP BD CONTROL
JOINT - TYP

NON-RATED PARTITION

=
A AAXANA NI NP AL Egg \ '?\ \Q;MIN2OGAGALVSLEEVE-SECUREINWALL
: / 5 T W ~_ ) —)—— INSULATION WHERE APPLICABLE
i ,: / ;k & : ' = TYPICAL SEAL
7 l GYPBD ] TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND 7 PROPRIETARY SYSTEMS
e e s s e s T : i SLEEVED PENETRATIONS
/ BATT ,
/ ; N SULATION 1 &%{Q?EEJATCE%E&T%CAL BOXES TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL FOR PIPES AND CONDUITS SUBJECT TO
, TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND ; BOXES. ETC MAX 16 SQ IN VIBRATION, EXPANSION, CONTRACTION,
GYPBD , WALLBOARD ’
SEAL ANY PENETRATIONS ! / OPENING IN RATED OR AND/OR CONDENSATION
BATT : THRU RATED AND/OR SMOKE i NON-RATED WALL ASSEMBLY - » SMOKE WALL SEAL BOXES UNSLEEVED WIRE UP TO A 2" BUNDLE
DETAILS . WALL CONSTRUCTION W E| o ACOUSTICAL SEALANT (1/4" 1516™—=< 1"
‘ RATED AND/OR SMOKE WALL \ 2l MAX JOINT BETWEEN BOX } ACOUSTIC CAULK
} ASSEMBLY - REF TO PARTITION oy AND ALL LAYERS OF GYP mis L] 1/2" MAX (SAFE IF OVER 1/2")
TYPES FOR WALL NOTE: °0) = T TYPICAL SEAL
: CONSTRUCTION :
REQUIRED WHERE BOX EXCEEDS 16 SQ IN OR .
AGGREGATE OF BOXES EXCEEDS 100 SQ IN / 100 CONDUIT FOR BUNDLED WIRES OVER 2
SF OF WALL AREA WIRE PENETRATIONS
SHALLOW FIVE SIDE BOX DETAIL SLEEVES SHALL BE SECURED IN
THE WALL TO PREVENT MOVEMENT
1 RATED AND/OR SMOKE WALL @ EXTERIOR WALL DTL NON-RATED WALL ABUTTING EXTERIOR WALL DTL ELEC BOX RATED / SMOKE WALLS RATED SMOKE WALL PENETRATIONS
11/2"= 1-0" 11/2"=1-0" 11/2"=1-0" 11/2"= 1-0"
REFER TO PART TYPES FOR
WALL CONSTRUCTION

NOTE:
PROVIDE GYP BD CONTROL JOINTS AT
30'-0" OC MAX EACH DIRECTION

REFER TO PARTITION TYPES FOR
TYPICAL WALL CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT BOTH
SIDES OF DOOR FRAME TYPICAL UNO

30-0"OC MAX _, 300" OC MAX 300" OC MAX 30'-0" OC MAX
172, 172" e
| T | | |
L 2LAYERS |, — FIRESAFING
5/8" GYP BD
] e ] l
OPTION 1 OPTION 2

ONE-HOUR RATED PARTITION

ONE-HOUR RATED PARTITION

GYP BD CONTROL JOINT DETAIL

11/2"=1-0"

RATED / SMOKE WALLS

11/2"=1-0"
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LEGEND

10000

PARKING & BUILDING
EARTHWORK BOUNDARIES

ELEVATION POINT LABEL
EXISTING CONTOUR

PROPOSED CONTOUR

PROPERTY LINE

EA\

\

0 20 40
| e
SCALE: 1"=20'

OTES:

N
1.

POINT LOCATIONS:

POINT E(I;EI.\)/' NORTHING EASTING
3374146.6192
1 30.20 |688194.1037' '
3374116.1922
2 29.50 |688205.3578' '
3374089.4990
3 29.45 1688179.4291" '
3374072.3097
4 29.35 |688134.9459' '
3374055.7052
5 29.20 |688097.9655' '
3374034.1527
6 29.10 |688068.4055' '
3374006.4431
7 28.75 |688025.0688' '
3373662.8948
8 29.00 |688317.1411' '
3373675.3144
9 29.00 |688294.6394' '
3373665.4298
10 29.00 |688244.3174' '
3373655.5452
11 29.00 |688193.9954' '
3373660.3105
12 29.00 |688163.5847' '
3373683.5086
13 29.00 |688143.3518' '
3373765.5755
14 29.00 |688111.6942' '
3373777.2994
15 29.00 |688107.1717 '
3373779.3195
16 29.00 |688095.7586' '
3373764.3988
17 29.15 |688101.5143' '
3373735.2578
18 29.15 |688025.9711" '
3373751.3290
19 29.00 |688017.6197 '
3373746.1834
20 28.95 |687987.8826' '
3373761.5138
21 28.85 |687971.7804' '
3373855.7164
22 28.85 |687935.4414' '
3373875.6899
23 28.95 |687935.9316' '
3373890.1864
24 29.00 |687952.2672' '
3373908.3141
25 29.15 |687949.4500" '
3373940.7655
26 29.15 |688033.5746' '
3373928.6366
27 29.00 |688038.2533' '
3373934.9746
28 29.00 |688046.3480" '
3373966.6632
29 29.00 |688029.4897" '
3373988.8061
30 28.75 |688007.3469' '
3374158.4439
31 29.45 |688217.4097' '
3374121.0624
32 29.75 |688234.9096' '
3374122.6061
33 29.75 |688265.7830" '
3374130.6768
34 29.75 |688298.3902' '
3374100.2582
35 29.75 |688346.2016' '
3374035.0566
36 29.70 |688371.6180" '
3374012.1889
37 29.65 |688390.8305' '
3374027.8428
38 29.50 |688384.9405' '
3374060.3541
39 29.40 |688469.2205' '
3374042.5440
40 29.45 |688476.6663' '
3374049.3478
41 29.10 |688495.7959" '
3373981.9481
42 29.55 |688521.7955' '
3373975.8297
43 29.65 |688505.9347" '
3373971.1648
44 29.65 |688507.7342' '
3373977.2831
45 29.55 |688523.5950" '
3373910.0213
46 29.10 |688549.5415' '
3373902.2480
47 29.35 |688530.8132' '
3373884.0191
48 29.10 |688537.2423' '
3373851.5677
49 29.50 |688453.1177" '
3373866.4956
50 29.55 |688447.3593' '
3373857.2986
51 29.55 1688440.1888' '
3373821.4896
52 29.75 |688454.0022' '
3373815.7474
53 29.75 |688466.9015' '

THE SITE SHALL BE STRIPPED TO A DEPTH OF 8—INCHES TO
REMOVE ALL VEGETATION, SOFT OR LOOSE SURFACE SOILS,
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS, ETC., AND SHALL BE WELL DRAINED.

THE STRIPPED MATERIAL SHALL BE STOCKPILED ON-—SITE AS

DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO A MAXIMUM DEPTH

OF 3—FEET AND SHALL BE SHAPED TO DRAIN.

PROOF ROLLING SHALL BE DONE ON AN EXPOSED SUBGRADE

FREE OF SURFACE WATER. AFTER STRIPPING, PROOF ROLL THE

EXISTING SUBGRADE OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING PAD WITH A
LOADED DUMP TRUCK OR OTHER HEAVY RUBBER—-TIRED

VEHICLE. OPERATE THE VEHICLE IN A SYSTEMATIC MANNER TO

ENSURE THE NUMBER OF PASSES OVER ALL AREAS, AND AT
SPEEDS BETWEEN 2 1/2 TO 3 1/2 MILES PER HOUR.

ANY "SOFT” AREAS FOUND DURING PROOF ROLLING SHALL BE

REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF 8—INCHES, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE

ARCHITECT /ENGINEER. EXCAVATED SOILS SHALL BE REPLACED
WITH SELECT SOIL MATERIALS AS PER THE PROJECT

SPECIFICATIONS.

g R 5 # 1 Ly
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LEGEND

10000

PARKING & BUILDING
EARTHWORK BOUNDARIES

ELEVATION POINT LABEL
EXISTING CONTOUR

PROPOSED CONTOUR

PROPERTY LINE

EA\

\

0 20 40
| e
SCALE: 1"=20'

OTES:

N
1.

POINT LOCATIONS:

POINT E(I;EI.\)/' NORTHING EASTING
3374146.6192
1 30.20 |688194.1037' '
3374116.1922
2 29.50 |688205.3578' '
3374089.4990
3 29.45 1688179.4291" '
3374072.3097
4 29.35 |688134.9459' '
3374055.7052
5 29.20 |688097.9655' '
3374034.1527
6 29.10 |688068.4055' '
3374006.4431
7 28.75 |688025.0688' '
3373662.8948
8 29.00 |688317.1411' '
3373675.3144
9 29.00 |688294.6394' '
3373665.4298
10 29.00 |688244.3174' '
3373655.5452
11 29.00 |688193.9954' '
3373660.3105
12 29.00 |688163.5847' '
3373683.5086
13 29.00 |688143.3518' '
3373765.5755
14 29.00 |688111.6942' '
3373777.2994
15 29.00 |688107.1717 '
3373779.3195
16 29.00 |688095.7586' '
3373764.3988
17 29.15 |688101.5143' '
3373735.2578
18 29.15 |688025.9711" '
3373751.3290
19 29.00 |688017.6197 '
3373746.1834
20 28.95 |687987.8826' '
3373761.5138
21 28.85 |687971.7804' '
3373855.7164
22 28.85 |687935.4414' '
3373875.6899
23 28.95 |687935.9316' '
3373890.1864
24 29.00 |687952.2672' '
3373908.3141
25 29.15 |687949.4500" '
3373940.7655
26 29.15 |688033.5746' '
3373928.6366
27 29.00 |688038.2533' '
3373934.9746
28 29.00 |688046.3480" '
3373966.6632
29 29.00 |688029.4897" '
3373988.8061
30 28.75 |688007.3469' '
3374158.4439
31 29.45 |688217.4097' '
3374121.0624
32 29.75 |688234.9096' '
3374122.6061
33 29.75 |688265.7830" '
3374130.6768
34 29.75 |688298.3902' '
3374100.2582
35 29.75 |688346.2016' '
3374035.0566
36 29.70 |688371.6180" '
3374012.1889
37 29.65 |688390.8305' '
3374027.8428
38 29.50 |688384.9405' '
3374060.3541
39 29.40 |688469.2205' '
3374042.5440
40 29.45 |688476.6663' '
3374049.3478
41 29.10 |688495.7959" '
3373981.9481
42 29.55 |688521.7955' '
3373975.8297
43 29.65 |688505.9347" '
3373971.1648
44 29.65 |688507.7342' '
3373977.2831
45 29.55 |688523.5950" '
3373910.0213
46 29.10 |688549.5415' '
3373902.2480
47 29.35 |688530.8132' '
3373884.0191
48 29.10 |688537.2423' '
3373851.5677
49 29.50 |688453.1177" '
3373866.4956
50 29.55 |688447.3593' '
3373857.2986
51 29.55 1688440.1888' '
3373821.4896
52 29.75 |688454.0022' '
3373815.7474
53 29.75 |688466.9015' '

THE SITE SHALL BE STRIPPED TO A DEPTH OF 8—INCHES TO
REMOVE ALL VEGETATION, SOFT OR LOOSE SURFACE SOILS,
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS, ETC., AND SHALL BE WELL DRAINED.

THE STRIPPED MATERIAL SHALL BE STOCKPILED ON-—SITE AS

DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO A MAXIMUM DEPTH

OF 3—FEET AND SHALL BE SHAPED TO DRAIN.

PROOF ROLLING SHALL BE DONE ON AN EXPOSED SUBGRADE

FREE OF SURFACE WATER. AFTER STRIPPING, PROOF ROLL THE

EXISTING SUBGRADE OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING PAD WITH A
LOADED DUMP TRUCK OR OTHER HEAVY RUBBER—-TIRED

VEHICLE. OPERATE THE VEHICLE IN A SYSTEMATIC MANNER TO

ENSURE THE NUMBER OF PASSES OVER ALL AREAS, AND AT
SPEEDS BETWEEN 2 1/2 TO 3 1/2 MILES PER HOUR.

ANY "SOFT” AREAS FOUND DURING PROOF ROLLING SHALL BE

REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF 8—INCHES, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE

ARCHITECT /ENGINEER. EXCAVATED SOILS SHALL BE REPLACED
WITH SELECT SOIL MATERIALS AS PER THE PROJECT

SPECIFICATIONS.
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GRACE HEBERT CURTIS ARCHITECTS, LLC

501 Government Street, STE. 200
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
p. 225.338.5569 f. 225.338.5570

SEAL:

SEAL:

© THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS INCLUSIVE OF
DRAWINGS,SPECIFICATIONS, AND ADDENDA MAY NOT
BE COPIED, SCANNED, NOR ELECTRONICALLY
DISTRIBUTED OR USED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT
THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF Grace Hebert
Curtis Architects, LLC. NO PLAN ROOM, ELECTRONIC
PLAN SERVICE (INTERNET PLAN SERVICE), NOR
REPRODUCTION COMPANY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
POST THESE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT,
Grace Hebert Curtis Architects, LLC.
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